
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

SHAUNA WILLIAMS, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his 
official capacity as Chair of the House Standing 
Committee on Redistricting, et al., 

Defendants. 

________________________________________ 

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF 
THE NAACP, et al., 

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP BERGER, in his official capacity as the 
President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina 
Senate, et al., 

Defendants. 

Civil Action No. 23 CV 1057 

Civil Action No. 23 CV 1104

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR 
EXPEDITED BRIEFING SCHEDULE, HEARING DATE, AND DECISION ON 

MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
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Pursuant to Local Rule 7.3(f), Williams Plaintiffs and NAACP Plaintiffs 

(collectively, “Plaintiffs”) respectfully request expedited briefing and consideration of 

NAACP Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Doc. 182) and Williams Plaintiffs’ 

forthcoming Motion for Preliminary Injunction (together, the “PI Motions”). In support of 

their request, Plaintiffs state as follows: 

1. On October 30, 2025, the Court granted Plaintiffs’ respective motions for 

leave to file supplemental complaints challenging the Legislative Defendants’ newly 

enacted U.S. Congressional map—Senate Bill 249 (S.L. 2025-95) (“S.B. 249”). Doc. 179.  

2. Plaintiffs filed their respective supplemental complaints on October 30 and 

October 31, 2025, in accordance with the Court’s Order. See Docs. 180 and 181. Among 

other relief, Plaintiffs seek to preliminarily and permanently enjoin Defendants from 

calling, holding, supervising, or certifying any elections conducted under S.B. 249. See 

Doc. 180 at 45; Doc. 181 at 45-46.   

3. The NAACP Plaintiffs filed their PI Motion earlier today, October 31, and 

the Williams Plaintiffs will file their PI Motion shortly after this Motion to Expedite. As 

explained in those Motions, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm to their constitutional 

and statutory rights if S.B. 249 is permitted to take effect for the 2026 election cycle. 

Plaintiffs thus seek to preliminarily enjoin the statute’s operation before that cycle begins 

and pending resolution of this action. 

4. Because the 2026 election cycle is set to begin in just over four weeks, there 

is good cause for the Court to expedite consideration of the PI Motions. The candidate 

filing period for the 2026 cycle opens on December 1, 2025, and the State Board of 
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will state their position on Plaintiffs’ request to expedite briefing in their filing due 

Monday, November 3, in response to the Court’s October 30 Order. Defendant SBOE did 

not state a position regarding Plaintiffs’ request and will assess the feasibility of adjusting 

the December 1 start of the candidate filing period.

* * * 

For the reasons above, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court grant this 

Motion and permit the expedited schedule as set forth above.  

Dated:  October 31, 2025 

/s/ Lalitha D. Madduri 

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  

Lalitha D. Madduri* 
Lucas Lallinger* 
Qizhou Ge* 
James J. Pinchak* 
250 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Phone: (202) 968-4490 
Facsimile: (202) 968-4498 
LMadduri@elias.law 
Llallinger@elias.law 
AGe@elias.law 
JPinchak@elias.law 

Abha Khanna* 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, Washington 98101 
Phone: (206) 656-0177 
Facsimile: (206) 656-0180 
AKhanna@elias.law  

Respectfully Submitted, 

/s/ Hilary Harris Klein 

SOUTHERN COALITION FOR  
SOCIAL JUSTICE  

Hilary Harris Klein (State Bar #53711)  
Jeffrey Loperfido (State Bar #52939)  
Christopher Shenton (State Bar #60442)  
Mitchell D. Brown (State Bar #56122)  
Lily Talerman (State Bar #61131) 
5517 Durham Chapel Hill Blvd.  
Durham, NC 27707  
Telephone: 919-794-4213  
Facsimile: 919-908-1525  
hilaryhklein@scsj.org  
jeffloperfido@scsj.org  
chrisshenton@scsj.org  
mitchellbrown@scsj.org  
lily@scsj.org 
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/s/ Narendra K. Ghosh

PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP 

Narendra K. Ghosh, NC Bar No. 37649 
100 Europa Drive, Suite 420 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
Phone: (919) 942-5200 
nghosh@pathlaw.com 

Counsel for Williams Plaintiffs 

* Special Appearance pursuant to  
Local Rule 83.1(d) 

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 

J. Tom Boer*  
Olivia Molodanof* 
Madeleine Bech*  
4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 3500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: 415-374-2300  
Facsimile: 415-374-2499  
tom.boer@hoganlovells.com  
olivia.molodanof@hoganlovells.com  
madeleine.bech@hoganlovells.com 

Jessica L. Ellsworth*  
Misty Howell* 
Odunayo Durojaye* 
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: 202-637-5600  
Facsimile: 202-637-5910  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com  
misty.howell@hoganlovells.com 
odunayo.durojaye@hoganlovells.com 

*Appearing in this matter by Special 
Appearance pursuant to L-R 83.1(d)

ACLU FOUNDATION 

Ari J. Savitzky** 
Ethan Herenstein** 
Clayton Pierce** 
Sophia Lin Lakin** 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, New York 10004 
(212) 549-2500 
asavitzky@aclu.org 
eherenstein@aclu.org 
cpierce@aclu.org 
slakin@aclu.org 

**Applications to appear specially 
forthcoming
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ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA 
LEGAL FOUNDATION 

Jaclyn Maffetore (State Bar #50849) 
Kristi L. Graunke (State Bar #51216) 
P. O. Box 28004 
Raleigh, NC 27611 
(919) 354-5070 
jmaffetore@acluofnc.org 
kgraunke@acluofnc.org 

Counsel for NAACP Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.3(d), I hereby certify that this brief contains 1,009 words 

as counted by the word count feature of Microsoft Word. 

/s/ Hilary Harris Klein

Hilary Harris Klein  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on October 31, 2025, I electronically filed the foregoing with the 

Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing 

to all counsel of record. 

/s/ Olivia Molodanof                
Olivia Molodanof 
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